Vol. 43, No. 1INFECTION AND IMMUNITY, Jan. 1984, p. 224-232
0019-9567/84/010224-09$02.00/0
Copyright ©) 1984, American Society for Microbiology
Two Physically and Serologically Distinct Lipopolysaccharide
Profiles in Strains of Bordetella pertussis and Their Phenotype
Variants
MARK S. PEPPLERt*
Laboratory of Microbial Structure and Function, Rocky Mountain Laboratories, Hamilton, Montana 59840

within the a and b bands of B. pertussis LPS.
MATERIALS AND METHODS
Organisms, phenotype designations, and growth conditions.
The strains of B. pertussis used in this study, their sources,
phase designations, colonial phenotypes, and LPS serotypes
based on hemagglutination inhibition (3) and bactericidal
antigen (10) are listed in Table 1. Unless otherwise stated,
organisms were grown on Bordet-Gengou agar (BGA) as
previously described (29).
224
TWO B. PERTUSSIS LPS PROFILES 225
TABLE 1. Strains of B. pertussis and their PVs, including LPS serotypes, where tested
Previously reported LPS serological type
Strain Source' Phase Original BGA colonial By By bactericidaldesignation phenotype(s) receivedb hemagglutination antibody
inhibition' productiond
Tohama I Munoz I Dom' Hly+ Gna-
Tohama I Dom- Hly- Gna-e
Tohama I Dom- Hly- Gna+e
134 Wardlaw I Dom' Hly+ Gna- BD Low
134 Dom- Hly- Gna-e
134 Dom- Hly- Gna+e
11089 (L84) NCTC I Dom' Hly+ Gna- AE High
10902 (L84) NCTC IV Dom- Hly- Gna+ Mil-f AE High
10902 (L84) Dom- Hly- Gna+ Mil+
D3148 Dolby I Dom' Hly+ Gna- Low
D3148 IV Dom- Hly- Gna+ Low
11615 ATCC IV Dom- Hly- Gna+ Mil+ BD
11615 Dom- Hly- Gna+ Mil-
10901 (364) NCTC IV Dom- Hly- Gna+ Mil- BD Low
10901 (364) Dom- Hly- Gna+ Mil+
Sakairi Sekiya III Dom- Hly- Gna+
Tohama III Weiss III Dom- Hly- Gna+
' Munoz, J. J. Munoz, Rocky Mountain Laboratories, Hamilton, Mont.; Wardlaw, A. Wardlaw, Department of Microbiology, University
of Glasgow, Glasgow, United Kingdom; NCTC, National Collection of Type Cultures, Central Public Health Laboratory, London, United
Kingdon; Dolby, J. M. Dolby, Clinical Research Centre, Harrow, Middlesex, United Kingdom; ATCC, American Type Culture Collection,
Rockville, Md.; Sekiya, K. Sekiya, Kitasato University, Tokyo, Japan; Weiss, A. Weiss, Department of Medical Microbiology, Stanford
University School of Medicine, Stanford, Calif.
b The Dom- Hly- Gna- PV was isolated from the Dom' Hly+ Gna- PV of the same strain as previously described (29). The Dom- Hly-
Gna+ PVs were isolated from the Dom- Hly- Gna- PV as previously described (30).
' Data from Aprile and Wardlaw (3).
d Data from Dolby and Ackers (10).
e Additional phenotypes isolated.
f Colonial morphology variants on BGA: Mil+, milky; Mil-, nonmilky.
SDS-PAGE. The discontinuous buffer system of Laemmli
was used as previously described (29). For certain compari-
sons, however, the total acrylamide concentration in the
separating gel was varied from 12.5 to 16.0% as noted in the
figure legends.
When the profiles of whole-organism lysates were com-
pared for both LPS and protein profiles in the same gel, the
LPS was visualized by the silver stain technique of Hitch-
cock and Brown (15). The gel was then counterstained with
0.2% Coomassie brilliant blue R-250 as described previously